

No. 05-1342

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, Commissioner,
Michigan Office of Insurance and Financial Services,
Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., and WACHOVIA MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Lori McAllister
William J. Perrone
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street
Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9150

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Stuart C. Stock
Keith A. Noreika
Emily Johnson Henn
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

NOVEMBER 2006

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. National Bank Mortgage Lending Activities Are Supervised Exclusively By The OCC, Whether They Are Conducted Through An Operating Subsidiary Or Directly By The Bank.	14
A. Michigan’s Laws Are Preempted Under The National Bank Act and GLBA.....	15
1. A National Bank’s Incidental Powers Under Section 24 Seventh Include The Power To Conduct Mortgage Lending Through An Operating Subsidiary.....	15
2. Congress Has Recognized That National Banks Conduct Banking Activities Through Operating Subsidiaries “Subject To The Same Terms And Conditions” That Apply To The National Bank.....	18

3.	Grants Of Incidental Powers To National Banks Preempt State Laws That Condition The Exercise Of Those Powers.	21
4.	Michigan’s Laws Contravene The Principle That National Bank Powers Exercised Through Operating Subsidiaries Are Subject To The “Same Terms and Conditions” As Powers Exercised Directly By The National Bank.....	25
5.	The OCC’s Exclusive Visitorial Authority Under Section 484 Is Among The “Terms And Conditions” Applicable To National Bank Activities Conducted Through Operating Subsidiaries.	26
B.	Michigan’s Laws Are Also Preempted Under The OCC’s Regulations.	32
1.	Michigan’s Laws Conflict With The OCC’s Regulations.	32
2.	The OCC’s Regulations Have The Same Preemptive Effect As Federal Statutes.....	35
3.	The OCC’s Regulations Are Within The Scope Of Its Rulemaking Authority.	36
4.	The OCC’s Interpretation Of The National Bank Act Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	39

II. Petitioner’s Corporate Law And State Sovereignty Arguments Lack Merit.	44
A. The OCC’s Exclusive Regulation Of National Banking Activities Conducted Through Operating Subsidiaries Is Consistent With Corporate Law Principles.	44
B. The OCC’s Exclusive Regulation Of National Banks’ Activities Conducted Through Operating Subsidiaries Is Permissible Under The Tenth Amendment.	46
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	35
<i>Bank of Am., Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Lima</i> , 103 F. Supp. 916 (D. Mass. 1952)	24
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	23, 27
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	36
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	46
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937).....	48, 49
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	47
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	35, 36
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..	16, 17, 40
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	45
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	21, 22
<i>Farmers’ & Mechs. Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	3, 21
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>First Nat'l Bank of E. Ark. v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. Cal.</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	30
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..	13, 42
<i>Glover v. United States.</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	40
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	38, 39
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	49, 50
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	2, 27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	42
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	48
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2, 3, 23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13, 42
<i>Missouri ex rel. Burnes Nat'l Bank of St. Joseph v. Duncan</i> , 265 U.S. 17 (1924)	49
<i>Nat'l City Bank of Ind. v. Turnbaugh</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005)	10
<i>Nat'l City Bank of Ind. v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10, 26
<i>Nat'l State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..	13, 47, 49
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	47
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (2002)	50
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	46

<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873).....	3, 23
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Ind. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	30
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	45
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	23, 36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	40
<i>Van Reed v. People's Nat'l Bank of Lebanon</i> , 198 U.S. 554 (1905).....	49
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Conn. 2004)	10
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	47
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 35
Act of 1864, ch. 106, § 30, 13 Stat. 99, 108 (1864)	27
Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, title VIII, § 803, 96 Stat. 1545	31
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982).....	38
12 U.S.C. § 2	44
12 U.S.C. § 24	<i>passim</i>

12 U.S.C. § 24a	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 36	23, 25, 28
12 U.S.C. § 43(a)	12, 22, 36
12 U.S.C. § 85	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 86	27
12 U.S.C. § 92a	23, 25, 28
12 U.S.C. § 93	25
12 U.S.C. § 93a	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 221a(b)	29
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 371c(b)(2)(A)	44
12 U.S.C. § 481	29
12 U.S.C. § 484(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1).....	25, 28
12 U.S.C. § 1820a	20, 30
12 U.S.C. § 1831v	20, 30
12 U.S.C. § 1843(k).....	30
12 U.S.C. § 1844(c)(4)(A)	20, 30
12 U.S.C. § 3801(b)	31
12 U.S.C. § 3802	32
15 U.S.C. § 6701	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6714	43, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
47 U.S.C. § 303	46
47 U.S.C. § 304	46
47 U.S.C. § 307	46
12 C.F.R. Part 3	38
12 C.F.R. § 5.34.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 5.39.....	20
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. Part 16	38
12 C.F.R. Part 23	38
12 C.F.R. § 34.1(b)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. Part 37	38
12 C.F.R. § 223.3(w)	4, 18

12 C.F.R. § 250.141(c).....	4, 18
12 C.F.R. § 559.3(e)	<i>passim</i>
31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 5, 1966)	16
31 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Aug. 5, 1966)	17
61 Fed. Reg. 60,342 (Nov. 27, 1996)	17, 19
65 Fed. Reg. 12,905 (Mar. 10, 2000)	19
66 Fed. Reg. 34,784 (July 2, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
67 Fed. Reg. 60,542 (Sept. 26, 2002).....	32
Executive Order No. 13,132, 3 C.F.R. 206 (2000)	44
1981 Mich. Pub. Act 125	7
1987 Mich. Pub. Act 173	7
1996 Mich. Pub. Act 210	7
1997 Mich. Pub. Act 91	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1652(1).....	7, 26, 45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1656(1).....	7, 8, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1657	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1658	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1661	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1663(2).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1665(1).....	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1666	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1671	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1675(m).....	7, 45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1679(1)(a).....	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.2011	48
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.52(1).....	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.53a(d).....	7, 26, 45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.54	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.55(4).....	7, 26, 34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.56a(2).....	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.56b	7, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.58	7, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.59	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.61	7, 26, 34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 493.62a	7, 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5-3.5-303	18

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 287.015	18
Ohio Admin. Code § 1301:1-3-10(E)	18
Penn. Stat. § 456.504.....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 45-13-103(b).....	18
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 156.202(1).....	18
Va. Code Ann. § 6.1-411(3).....	18

MISCELLANEOUS

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	25
William M. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> (6th ed. 2000)	44, 45
Bray Hammond, <i>Banks & Politics in America (1957)</i>	1, 2
Jonathan R. Macey et al., <i>Banking Law & Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	1, 2
<i>Special Interest - On Preemption and Visitorial Powers</i> , 23-1 OCC QJ 21	45
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1893 (Apr. 27, 1864).....	3
S. Rep. No. 106-44 (1999).....	5
S. Rep. No. 97-463 (1982).....	31
